\

’Iirtual reality is the hot buzz these days in both high technology and underground pop culture
.. [a] high-tech, real life adventure story.” — San Francisco Chronicle

It MIND-BOGGLING BESTSELLER




VIRTUAL
REALITY

HOWARD RHEINGOLD

A TOUCHSTONE BOOK
Published by Simon & Schuster
New York London Toronto Sydney Tokyo Singapore



A
TOUCHSTONE
Simon & Schuster Building
Rockefeller Center

1230 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020

Copyright © 1991 by Howard Rheingold

All rights reserved
including the right of reproduction
in whole or in part in any form.

First Touchstone Edition 1992

TOUCHSTONE and colophon are registered trademarks
of Simon & Schuster Inc.

Designed by Irving Perkins Associates
Manufactured in the United States of America

5791086 4

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data is available

ISBN 0-671-69363-8
ISBN 0-671-77897-8 (pbk)

The following are requested trademarks® of VPL
Research, Inc.: DataGlove, EyePhone, RB2, The Body
Electric, Isaac, RB2 Swivel, Embrace, VPL Research, Inc.

The following is a registered trademark® of Polhemus
Navigation Systems, Inc: Isotrak.

The following is a registered trademark® of Autodesk,
Inc.: AutoCAD



Chapter 1:

Chapter 2:

Chapter 3:
Chapter 4:
Chapter 5:

Chapter 6:
Chapter 7:
Chapter 8:
Chapter 9:
Chapter 10:

CONTENTS

Part One
A MICROSCOPE FOR THE MIND
11

“GRASPING REALITY THROUGH ILLUSION”

Part Two
BREAKING THE REALITY BARRIER
47

THE EXPERIENCE THEATER AND THE ART
OF BINOCULAR ILLUSION

MACHINES TO THINK WITH

THE THRESHOLD OF VIRTUAL EXPLORATION

ENTERING CYBERSPACE

Part Three
THE REALITY-INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX
129

BLASTOFF AT NASA

THE BIRTH OF THE VR BUSINESS
CYBERSPACE AND SERIOUS BUSINESS
REALITY ON YOUR RETINA

CooL GADGETS AND INDUSTRIAL PoLICIES

13

49
68
93
104

131
154
174
193
215



10

Chapter 11:
Chapter 12:
Chapter 13:

Chapter 14:
Chapter 15:

Chapter 16:
Chapter 17:

CONTENTS

“V1SUAL, INTELLIGENT, AND PERSONAL”

OuTt oF THE Bobpy

THE ORIGINS OF DRAMA AND THE FUTURE
ofF Fun

THE FEEL OF THINGS

HoMeBREw VR

Part Four
VIRTUAL REALITY AND THE FUTURE
343

TELEDILDONICS AND BEYOND
CYBERSPACE AND HUMAN NATURE
References

Index

240
255

286
312
335

345
378
392
400



Praise for Virtual Reality

“Covers everything from the history of computers to the history of
the human race. . . . [A] hands-on tour of the ingenious and sometimes
wacky ways people have tried to humanize our relationship to com-
puters.”

—The New York Times

“Traces the rollicking history of alternate-reality fabrication from Plato
and Dionysus to the highest tech labs in Japan, America, and Europe.
This great encyclopedia is a precious compendium of essential facts
and opinions that we shall all be referring to in the years to come.”

—Timothy Leary

“An exhaustive, thorough look at the evolution of this technological
talisman for the electronic fast lane. . . . Rheingold has written a book
about inventors and their inventions, [and] about the excitement that
occurs among those on the cutting edge of high-tech.”

—San Francisco Chronicle

“An important book. It’s rare for there to be so definitive a coverage
of a new technology so early in its growth. Required reading for all
the players and would-be players in the games as well as a goodly
quantity of technology watchers.”

—Stewart Brand, author of The Media Lab,
creator of Whole Earth Catalog

“There are those who think that virtual reality may be the most im-
portant development since man first chipped flint, and there are those
who don’t know what it is yet. Anybody in doubt should read this
book.”

—Douglas Adams, author of The Hitchhiker’s Guide to the Galaxy



BOOKS BY HOWARD RHEINGOLD
Talking Tech: A Conversational Guide to Science and Technology
(with Howard Levine)
New Technology Coloring Book (with Rita Aero and Scott Bartlett)
Higher Creativity (with Willis Harman)
Tools for Thought
The Cognitive Connection: Thought and Language in Man and Machine
(with Howard Levine)
They Have a Word For It: A Lighthearted Lexicon of Untranslatable
Words and Phrases
Excursions to the Far Side of the Mind
Exploring the World of Lucid Dreaming (with Stephen LaBerge)



VIRTUAL
REALITY

HOWARD RHEINGOLD

A TOUCHSTONE BOOK
Published by Simon & Schuster
New York London Toronto Sydney Tokyo Singapore



TOUCHSTONE
Simon & Schuster Building
Rockefeller Center

1230 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020

Copyright © 1991 by Howard Rheingold

All rights reserved
including the right of reproduction
in whole or in part in any form.

First Touchstone Edition 1992

TOUCHSTONE and colophon are registered trademarks
of Simon & Schuster Inc.

Designed by Irving Perkins Associates
Manufactured in the United States of America

5791086 4

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data is available

ISBN 0-671-69363-8
ISBN 0-671-77897-8 (pbk)

The following are requested trademarks® of VPL
Research, Inc.: DataGlove, EyePhone, RB2, The Body
Electric, Isaac, RB2 Swivel, Embrace, VPL Research, Inc.

The following is a registered trademark® of Polhemus
Navigation Systems, Inc: Isotrak.

The following is a registered trademark® of Autodesk,
Inc.: AutoCAD



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

My most heartfelt gratitude is due to my wife, Judy Rheingold, and
my daughter, Mamie Rheingold, who put up with a husband and
father who was either on the road or lost in thought for much of 1989
and 1990.

A special acknowledgment is due Bob Asahina, my editor, for grace
under pressure.

To the staff of the Whole Earth Review, who thought they were getting
a full-time editor in the summer of 1990: thanks for your patience.

Many others were helpful on my quest, especially Izumi Aizu,
ACROE (Claude Cadoz, Annie Luciani, Jean-loup Florens), Sarah Bay-
liss, John Brockman, Frederick Brooks, Mary Clemmey, Steve Ditlea,
Scott Fisher, Patrice Gelband, Tom Furness, Eric Gullichsen, Katsura
Hattori, Bob Jacobson, Kevin Kelly, Myron Krueger, Jaron Lanier,
Brenda Laurel, Margaret Minsky, Mike Naimark, Mike Miller, Warren
Robinett, Robert Stone, Randal Walser.



TSN, T4 ARPDFIFE L www. ertongbook. com



For Mamie Rheingold.
Flower of my heart.
My hope for the future.






Chapter 1:

Chapter 2:

Chapter 3:
Chapter 4:
Chapter 5:

Chapter 6:
Chapter 7:
Chapter 8:
Chapter 9:
Chapter 10:

CONTENTS

Part One
A MICROSCOPE FOR THE MIND
1

“GRASPING REALITY THROUGH ILLUSION”

Part Two
BREAKING THE REALITY BARRIER
47

THE EXPERIENCE THEATER AND THE ART
OF BINOCULAR ILLUSION

MACHINES TO THINK WITH

THE THRESHOLD OF VIRTUAL EXPLORATION

ENTERING CYBERSPACE

Part Three
THE REALITY-INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX
129

BLAsTOFF AT NASA

THE BIRTH OF THE VR BUSINESS
CYBERSPACE AND SERIOUS BUSINESS
REALITY ON YOUR RETINA

CooL GADGETS AND INDUSTRIAL POLICIES

13

49
68
93
104

131
154
174
193
215



10

Chapter 11:
Chapter 12:
Chapter 13:

Chapter 14:
Chapter 15:

Chapter 16:
Chapter 17:

CONTENTS

“VISUAL, INTELLIGENT, AND PERSONAL”

OuTt oF THE Bobpy

THE ORIGINS OF DRAMA AND THE FUTURE
ofF Fun

THE FEEL OF THINGS

HoMEBREwW VR

Part Four
VIRTUAL REALITY AND THE FUTURE
343

TELEDILDONICS AND BEYOND
CYBERSPACE AND HUMAN NATURE
References

Index

240
255

286
312
335

345
378
392
400



Part One

A MICROSCOPE FOR
THE MIND



TSN, T4 ARPDFIFE L www. ertongbook. com



