

# VIRTUAL REALITY

## HOWARD RHEINGOLD

### A TOUCHSTONE BOOK

Published by Simon & Schuster

New York

London

Toronto

Sydney

Tokyo

Singapore



Simon & Schuster Building Rockefeller Center 1230 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10020

Copyright © 1991 by Howard Rheingold

All rights reserved including the right of reproduction in whole or in part in any form.

First Touchstone Edition 1992

TOUCHSTONE and colophon are registered trademarks of Simon & Schuster Inc.

Designed by Irving Perkins Associates Manufactured in the United States of America

5 7 9 10 8 6 4

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data is available

ISBN 0-671-69363-8 ISBN 0-671-77897-8 (pbk)

The following are requested trademarks<sup>®</sup> of VPL Research, Inc.: DataGlove, EyePhone, RB2, The Body Electric, Isaac, RB2 Swivel, Embrace, VPL Research, Inc. The following is a registered trademark<sup>®</sup> of Polhemus Navigation Systems, Inc: Isotrak.

The following is a registered trademark® of Autodesk,

Inc.: AutoCAD

### Part One A MICROSCOPE FOR THE MIND 11

Part Two

13

Chapter 1: "Grasping Reality Through Illusion"

	BREAKING THE REALITY BARRIER  47	
Chanton 9.	Two Everynood Two eren and reve And	
Chapter 2:	THE EXPERIENCE THEATER AND THE ART OF BINOCULAR ILLUSION	49
Chapter 3:	Machines to Think With	68
	THE THRESHOLD OF VIRTUAL EXPLORATION	93
	ENTERING CYBERSPACE	104
	Part Three	
	THE REALITY-INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX	
	129	
1	BLASTOFF AT NASA	131
	THE BIRTH OF THE VR BUSINESS	154
	Cyberspace and Serious Business	174
	REALITY ON YOUR RETINA	193
Chapter 10:	Cool Gadgets and Industrial Policies	215

Chapter 11:	"VISUAL, INTELLIGENT, AND PERSONAL"	240
	OUT OF THE BODY	255
	THE ORIGINS OF DRAMA AND THE FUTURE	
	of Fun	286
Chapter 14:	THE FEEL OF THINGS	312
	Homebrew VR	335

## Part Four VIRTUAL REALITY AND THE FUTURE 343

Chapter 16:	Teledildonics and Beyond	345
Chapter 17:	CYBERSPACE AND HUMAN NATURE	378
•	References	392
	Index	400

### Praise for Virtual Reality

"Covers everything from the history of computers to the history of the human race. . . . [A] hands-on tour of the ingenious and sometimes wacky ways people have tried to humanize our relationship to computers."

-The New York Times

"Traces the rollicking history of alternate-reality fabrication from Plato and Dionysus to the highest tech labs in Japan, America, and Europe. This great encyclopedia is a precious compendium of essential facts and opinions that we shall all be referring to in the years to come."

—Timothy Leary

"An exhaustive, thorough look at the evolution of this technological talisman for the electronic fast lane. . . . Rheingold has written a book about inventors and their inventions, [and] about the excitement that occurs among those on the cutting edge of high-tech."

-San Francisco Chronicle

"An important book. It's rare for there to be so definitive a coverage of a new technology so early in its growth. Required reading for all the players and would-be players in the games as well as a goodly quantity of technology watchers."

—Stewart Brand, author of *The Media Lab*, creator of *Whole Earth Catalog* 

"There are those who think that virtual reality may be the most important development since man first chipped flint, and there are those who don't know what it is yet. Anybody in doubt should read this book."

—Douglas Adams, author of The Hitchhiker's Guide to the Galaxy

#### **BOOKS BY HOWARD RHEINGOLD**

Talking Tech: A Conversational Guide to Science and Technology (with Howard Levine)

New Technology Coloring Book (with Rita Aero and Scott Bartlett)

Higher Creativity (with Willis Harman)

Tools for Thought

The Cognitive Connection: Thought and Language in Man and Machine (with Howard Levine)

They Have a Word For It: A Lighthearted Lexicon of Untranslatable Words and Phrases

Excursions to the Far Side of the Mind

Exploring the World of Lucid Dreaming (with Stephen LaBerge)

# VIRTUAL REALITY

## HOWARD RHEINGOLD

### A TOUCHSTONE BOOK

Published by Simon & Schuster

New York

London

**Toronto** 

Sydney

Tokyo

Singapore



Simon & Schuster Building Rockefeller Center 1230 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10020

Copyright © 1991 by Howard Rheingold

All rights reserved including the right of reproduction in whole or in part in any form.

First Touchstone Edition 1992

TOUCHSTONE and colophon are registered trademarks of Simon & Schuster Inc.

Designed by Irving Perkins Associates Manufactured in the United States of America

5 7 9 10 8 6 4

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data is available

ISBN 0-671-69363-8 ISBN 0-671-77897-8 (pbk)

The following are requested trademarks<sup>®</sup> of VPL Research, Inc.: DataGlove, EyePhone, RB2, The Body Electric, Isaac, RB2 Swivel, Embrace, VPL Research, Inc. The following is a registered trademark® of Polhemus Navigation Systems, Inc: Isotrak.

The following is a registered trademark® of Autodesk, Inc.: AutoCAD

#### **ACKNOWLEDGMENTS**

My most heartfelt gratitude is due to my wife, Judy Rheingold, and my daughter, Mamie Rheingold, who put up with a husband and father who was either on the road or lost in thought for much of 1989 and 1990.

A special acknowledgment is due Bob Asahina, my editor, for grace under pressure.

To the staff of the Whole Earth Review, who thought they were getting a full-time editor in the summer of 1990: thanks for your patience.

Many others were helpful on my quest, especially Izumi Aizu, ACROE (Claude Cadoz, Annie Luciani, Jean-loup Florens), Sarah Bayliss, John Brockman, Frederick Brooks, Mary Clemmey, Steve Ditlea, Scott Fisher, Patrice Gelband, Tom Furness, Eric Gullichsen, Katsura Hattori, Bob Jacobson, Kevin Kelly, Myron Krueger, Jaron Lanier, Brenda Laurel, Margaret Minsky, Mike Naimark, Mike Miller, Warren Robinett, Robert Stone, Randal Walser.



For Mamie Rheingold.
Flower of my heart.
My hope for the future.

## Part One A MICROSCOPE FOR THE MIND 11

13

Chapter 1: "Grasping Reality Through Illusion"

	Part Two	
	BREAKING THE REALITY BARRIER	
	47	
Chapter 2:	THE EXPERIENCE THEATER AND THE ART	
•	OF BINOCULAR ILLUSION	49
Chapter 3:	Machines to Think With	68
Chapter 4:	THE THRESHOLD OF VIRTUAL EXPLORATION	93
Chapter 5:	ENTERING CYBERSPACE	104
	Part Three	
	THE REALITY-INDUSTRIAL COMPLEX	
	129	
Chapter 6:	BLASTOFF AT NASA	131
<u>₹</u> /	THE BIRTH OF THE VR BUSINESS	154
Chapter 8:	Cyberspace and Serious Business	174
Chapter 9:	REALITY ON YOUR RETINA	193
Chapter 10:	COOL GADGETS AND INDUSTRIAL POLICIES	215
-		

Chapter 11:	"Visual, Intelligent, and Personal"	240
	OUT OF THE BODY	255
Chapter 13:	THE ORIGINS OF DRAMA AND THE FUTURE	
•	of Fun	286
Chapter 14:	THE FEEL OF THINGS	312
	Homebrew VR	335

## Part Four VIRTUAL REALITY AND THE FUTURE 343

Chapter 16:	TELEDILDONICS AND BEYOND	345
Chapter 17:	CYBERSPACE AND HUMAN NATURE	378
	References	392
	Index	400

## Part One

## A MICROSCOPE FOR THE MIND

